

No. 18-900

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP ZODHIATES, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Downsize DC Foundation, DownsizeDC.org,
Free Speech Coalition, Free Speech Defense
and Education Fund, Gun Owners Foundation,
Gun Owners of America, Inc. Policy Analysis
Center, Fitzgerald Griffin Foundation, and
Restoring Liberty Action Committee in
Support of Petitioner**

JAMES N. CLYMER
CLYMER BODENE, P.C.
Lancaster, PA 17603

J. MARK BREWER
BREWER & PRITCHARD
Houston, TX 77057

JOSEPH W. MILLER
LAW OFFICES OF JOSEPH MILLER,
LLC
Fairbanks, AK 99708

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
**Counsel of Record*
February 7, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	2
ARGUMENT	
I. IN DISREGARD OF <u>CARPENTER V. UNITED STATES</u> , THE COURT BELOW MISTAKENLY RELIED ON <u>UNITED STATES V. MILLER</u> AND <u>SMITH V.</u> <u>MARYLAND</u> TO JUSTIFY ITS DECISION THAT THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE DID NOT APPLY TO THE UNLAWFUL, WARRANTLESS SEARCH FOR PETITIONER’S CELL SITE LOCATION INFORMATION	5
II. DISREGARDING THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <u>DAVIS</u> V. <u>UNITED STATES</u> , THE COURT BELOW MISSTATED AND ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED THE GOOD-FAITH EXCEPTION TO THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE.	9
A. The Court Below Misstated the Good- Faith Exception	9
B. The “Good-Faith” Exception Applies to Police Enforcement Conduct, Not to Prosecutorial Investigative Conduct	11
C. The Question Whether Prosecutorial Conduct Should Be Measured by the Good-Faith Exception Is of Great Import	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment IV	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed.</u>	
<u>Bureau of Narcotics</u> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	14
<u>Carpenter v. United States</u> , 138 S.Ct. 2206	
(2018)	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Davis v. United States</u> , 564 U.S. 229	
(2011)	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Riley v. California</u> , 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014)	4
<u>Smith v. Maryland</u> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	5, 6, 7
<u>United States v. Alvarez</u> , 2016 U.S. Dist.	
LEXIS 72803 (N. Cal. 2016)	14
<u>United States v. Aguiar</u> , 737 F.3d 251 (2d Cir.	
2013)	10, 11
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	3, 8
<u>United States v. Knotts</u> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	3, 7, 8
<u>United States v. Maynard</u> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C.	
Cir. 2010)	8
<u>United States v. Miller</u> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	5, 6, 7
<u>United States v. Pembroke</u> , 119 F. Supp. 3d	
577 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	14, 15
<u>Weeks v. United States</u> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	11
